

# Primary Bank Young Heroes Scholarship Official Rules & Requirements

## **Primary Bank Young Heroes**

Primary Bank is focused on strengthening the community, and we can't think of a better way to do that, than through education and community service.

# The Primary Bank Young Heroes Scholarship Program

Primary Bank is offering scholarship awards in the amount of \$1,000 to New Hampshire residents between the ages of 14 and 19. This award is based on the merit of the applicants' civic and community service.

## **Primary Bank Young Hero of the Year**

One of the 12 Young Hero winners will be recognized as the Primary Bank Young Hero of the Year and receive an additional \$10,000 scholarship.

## **Primary Bank Young Hero People's Choice**

One of the 12 Young Hero winners will be recognized as the Primary Bank Young Hero People's Choice and receive an additional \$2,500 scholarship.

This scholarship is awarded to students who display a commitment to serving others - in school, in the community or at home. We will recognize young New Hampshire residents who, through their work, have made a measurable impact in their communities and performed above and beyond what is expected of them.

We think of these individuals as 'Young Heroes.'

# **Eligible Individuals**

To be eligible, Young Hero nominees must be New Hampshire residents, and between 14 and 19 years of age at time of entry. This offer is void where prohibited by law.

To be eligible for 'Young Hero of the Year' and/or 'People's Choice' awards, nominees must have been previously selected as a 'Primary Bank Young Hero,' and they must attend the end of the year award ceremony.

## **End of Year Ceremony**

Young Heroes and their families are invited to attend a reception in their honor. The reception will be on December 12, 2023, at the Manchester Country Club, beginning at 6:00pm. The Manchester Country Club is located at: 180 S River Road, Bedford, NH 03110.

#### Overview

The nominations are open to all public, private, and home-schooled students who reside in, and are schooled in the state of New Hampshire, ages 14 to 19.

Each month, Primary Bank will choose one Young Hero to honor with a one-time \$1,000 Scholarship.

## **Time Period**

This is an ongoing campaign. Your Hero only needs to be nominated once, and they will be considered for an award throughout the calendar year.

## **Nominating a Young Hero**

Nominations are open through September 30, 2023, and are accepted online at: <a href="https://www.primarybanknh.com/young-hero-nomination">https://www.primarybanknh.com/young-hero-nomination</a>.

# **Primary Bank Young Hero Award Determination**

Applicants will be judged on the basis of their community service and charitable involvement. Primary Bank Young Hero Scholarships are presented at the sole discretion of the selection committee.

Honorees will be notified by email. If a winner is unreachable after seven (7) days, or if that winner is unavailable for award fulfillment, an alternate winner will be selected. All award decisions are unofficial until honorees respond to e-mail notification and sign the acceptance and release.

Primary Bank reserves the right to restrict the scholarship recipients to only persons whose primary residence is located in the state of New Hampshire. Primary Bank further reserves the right to restrict scholarship recipients to only persons who attend school or are home schooled in the state of New Hampshire.

Employees of Primary Bank, its respective parent, affiliates, subsidiaries, and promotional agencies, and the immediate family members of each are not eligible.

Scholarship applicants agree to abide by the terms of these Official Rules and by the decisions of the committee, which are final on all matters pertaining to the scholarship award.

Applicants further grant to Primary Bank the right to use and publish their proper name and likeness online and in print, or any other media, in connection with the scholarship.

Primary Bank reserves the right to use any and all information related to the scholarship award, including information on applicants obtained through the program, for marketing purposes or any other purpose, unless prohibited by law.

Each honoree, by acceptance of the prize, agrees to release Primary Bank, and their parent and subsidiary companies, their officers, directors, employees, agents, shareholders, affiliates, suppliers, distributors, and advertising agencies from all liability, claims, or actions of any kind

whatsoever for injuries, damages, or losses to persons and property which may be sustained in connection with the receipt, ownership, or use of the award.

Primary Bank is not responsible for Internet crashes or slowdowns caused by network congestion, viruses, sabotage, satellite failures, phone line failures, electrical outages, natural disasters or acts of man or God.

#### **Taxes**

Each honoree is responsible for all federal, state, and local taxes and will be required to complete an IRS form W-9, unless the awards are paid directly to a qualifying educational institution. Primary Bank reserves the right to withhold awards until completed form W-9 is received.

#### Termination

If for any reason the Primary Bank Young Heroes campaign is not capable of being administered as planned, including without limitation, lack of sufficient number of nominations, infection by computer virus, bugs, tampering, unauthorized intervention, fraud, technical failures, or any other causes which corrupt or affect the administration, security, fairness, integrity or proper conduct of the Primary Bank Young Heroes campaign, or if Primary Bank determines at any time that Primary Bank Young Heroes campaign needs to be terminated or suspended for any reason, Primary Bank may modify or terminate the campaign in its sole discretion without incurring any obligations or responsibilities.